

www.ominirayoruba2022.org

www.ominirayoruba2022@gmail.com

December 29, 2022

**HIS EXCELLENCY** 

GOV. YAHAYA BELLO

**EXECUTIVE GOVERNOR OF KOGI STATE** 

**GOVERNOR'S OFFICE** 

**KOGI STATE GOVERNMENT HOUSE** 

LOKOJA, KOGI STATE

Your Excellency Sir,

SUBJECT MATTER CONCERNING THE SOVEREIGN INDEPENDENCE OF YORUBA NATION



## **URGENT NOTIFICATION! ACTION NOW!**

ON THE NOVEMBER 20, 2022 DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE OF YORUBA NATION, WE STAND!

WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, ARE HERE FOR THE RECLAMATION OF YORUBA NATIONHOOD BORDERS,

# BARRACKS, BUILDINGS, OFFICES, & OTHER ASSETS.

## WE ARE ALSO HERE TO RAISE SOVEREIGN INDEPENDENT YORUBA NATION FLAG!

### WE COME IN PEACE! LET PEACE REIGN!

#### **RECLAMATION OF YORUBA NATIONHOOD**

#### **SUNDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2022**

BY THE AMAZING GRACE OF GOD, FROM THIS DAY SUNDAY, THE 18<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022, WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE ARE RECLAIMING BACK OUR YORUBA NATIONHOOD, RECLAIMING BACK OUR ABUNDANT RESOURCES AND ASSETS FOUND ON OUR YORUBA ANCESTRAL LAND.

WE THE PEACE-LOVING INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, BEING GUIDED BY ALMIGHTY GOD, HAVE DECIDED TO TAKE OUR DESTINY INTO OUR HANDS AND PEACEFULLY RECLAIM OUR YORUBA NATIONHOOD FROM THIS DAY. FOR THE 1914 AMALGAMATION EXPIRED IN 2014. IT IS THEREFORE OUR RIGHT, IT IS OUR DUTY, IT IS OUR RESPONSIBILITY, TO THROW OFF, AND DECLARE NULL AND VOID, THE EXPIRED AMALGAMATION ARRANGEMENT OF THE COLONIAL MASTER. WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, HENCEFORTH RECLAIM OUR YORUBA NATIONHOOD THROUGH OUR RIGHTS TO SELF DETERMINATION AS INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE.

BY THE AMAZING GRACE OF ALMIGHTY GOD, WE ARE RECLAIMING OUR YORUBA NATIONHOOD, BECAUSE WE HAVE BEEN A YORUBA NATION SINCE THE BEGINNING OF TIME, EVEN BEFORE THE ADVENT OF COLONIZATION.

WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, ARE DIVINELY CREATED BY ALMIGHTY GOD, FROM THE BEGINNING OF TIME AS YORUBA PEOPLE. ALMIGHTY GOD HAS GLORIOUSLY LOCATED US ON OUR ANCESTRAL LAND, WIDELY KNOWN AS YORUBA KINGDOM, YORUBA NATION, YORUBA LAND.

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY, THE SOVEREIGN INDEPENDENT YORUBA NATION, ARE ABSOLVED FROM ALL ALLEGIANCE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA. ALL POLITICAL CONNECTION BETWEEN SOVEREIGN INDEPENDENT YORUBA NATION AND THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA, ARE TOTALLY DISSOLVED FROM THIS DAY.

WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, FROM HENCEFORTH TAKE OVER ALL OUR TERRITORIAL ANCESTRAL LAND. OUR YORUBA NATION IS BORDERED ON THE WEST BY THE BENIN REPUBLIC, ON THE EAST BY NIGERIA SOUTH, SOUTH REGION, ON THE NORTH BY NIGERIA REPUBLIC, AND ON THE SOUTH BY THE GULF OF GUINEA. FOR ALL YORUBA NATION BORDERS, BARRACKS, STATIONS, SEAPORTS, AIRPORTS, ARE HEREBY TAKEN OVER AUTOMATICALLY, BY OUR YORUBA ARMED FORCES AND YORUBA HOMELAND SECURITY FOR THE INTEREST OF YORUBA NATION ONLY.

WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, INTEND TO MAINTAIN A PEACEFUL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA. MEANWHILE, SHOULD THERE BE ANY ACTS OF PROVOCATION, INTIMIDATION, OPPRESSION, SUPPRESSION, AGGRESSION, THREATS, OR VIOLENCE THAT CAN LEAD TO WAR, FROM THE NIGERIA REPUBLIC, YORUBA NATION WILL IMMEDIATELY SHUT DOWN ALL OUR BORDERS WITH NIGERIA REPUBLIC.

NIGERIA BEING A SIGNATORY TO THE UNITED NATIONS CHARTER ON SELF DETERMINATION, IS EXPECTED NOT TO GO AGAINST WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE'S RIGHTS TO SELF DETERMINATION AS INDIGENOUS PEOPLE.

YORUBA NATION INTERIM GOVERNMENT, SHALL IMMEDIATELY TAKE OVER THE AFFAIRS OF YORUBA NATION GOVERNMENT. THE SHORT-TERM DURATION OF OUR INTERIM GOVERNMENT, IS TO ENABLE WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, TO PRODUCE A GENUINE CONSTITUTION OF YORUBA PEOPLE, BY YORUBA PEOPLE, FOR YORUBA PEOPLE, AT THE YORUBA SOVEREIGN CONFERENCE.

WE THE PEACE-LOVING INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, INTEND TO RECLAIM OUR YORUBA NATIONHOOD PEACEFULLY WITHOUT VIOLENCE. EVERYONE ON OUR YORUBA ANCESTRAL LAND, LIVING IN SOVEREIGN INDEPENDENT YORUBA NATION, SHOULD GO ABOUT THEIR NORMAL WAY OF LIVES, AND GO ABOUT THEIR NORMAL BUSINESS WITHOUT FEAR, HARASMENT, OR INTIMIDATION. WE WILL NOT ENGAGE IN THE DESTRUCTION OF LIVES OR PROPERTIES. THERE WILL BE NO LOOTING, DAMAGES, OR DESTRUCTION OF PRIVATE OR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES.

WE WILL NOT BE INVOLVED IN ANY TYPE OF VIOLENCE, PROVOCATION, OR WAR. MEANWHILE, WE WILL DEFINITELY DEFEND OUR ANCESTRAL LAND SHOULD THE NEED ARISE.

FOR THE RECLAMATION OF YORUBA NATIONHOOD, WE THE INDIGENOUS YORUBA PEOPLE, HAVE STRONG RELIANCE ON THE GRACE, GUIDANCE, MERCY, AND PROTECTION, OF ALMIGHTY GOD.

FROM TODAY, WE START THE RECLAMATION OF OUR YORUBA NATIONHOOD, SO HELP US GOD!

With Best Regards,

FOR OMINIRA YORUBA 2022





